

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 2949 OF 2009

Pankaj ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

Vipul & Anr. ... Respondent(s)

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 6916 OF 2009

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 15832 OF 2009 & 23599 & 23600
OF 2010

(Applications for stay, Permission to file additional documents & exemption from filing official translation)

Pankaj Goyal ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

Manoj & Anr. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22nd October, 2010 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Having regard to the letter circulated, as a last opportunity, two weeks' time is granted for filing counter affidavit. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter."

SLP (Crl.) No. 2949 of 2009

It is submitted that Counter Affidavit filed by Mr. Vijay Kumar, Advocate for Respondent No. 1 has already been included in the Special Leave Petition No. 2949 of 2009 Paper Books, but no Rejoinder Affidavit to the Counter Affidavit of Respondent No. 1 has been filed by the Counsel for the Petitioner so far.

SLP (Crl.) No. 6916 of 2009

It is further submitted that Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate has on 12th November, 2010 filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 alongwith additional documents with application for permission to file the same and exemption from filing official translation. In reply thereto, Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate for the

:2:

Petitioner has on 24th November, 2010 filed Rejoinder Affidavit . Copies of Counter Affidavit and Rejoinder Affidavit have already been included in SLP Paper Books.

Matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26th November, 2010, 25th November, 2011 and lastly on 2nd December, 2011 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"We are not inclined to entertain the Special Leave Petition(Crl.)Nos.9019-9020 of 2011, which are directed against the orders dated 21st October, 2011,in Crl.Misc.Writ Petition No.20733 of 2011 and order dated 16th November, 2011, in Crl.Misc.Recall Application No.324785 of 2011, in Crl.Misc.Writ Petition No.20733 of 2011, passed by the Allahabad High Court. However, while dismissing the Special Leave Petitions, we grant four weeks time to the petitioners to surrender and apply for regular bail, and if such an application is made, it should be considered without being influenced by the observations made in the impugned orders.

Let the other two Special Leave Petitions, be listed for consideration on 14th December, 2011."

It is submitted that Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Advocate filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.1 in both matters after obtaining no objection from erstwhile Advocates.

It is lastly submitted that Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Advocate has on 20th September, 2013 filed memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No.2/State of Uttar Pradesh in place of erstwhile Advocate Mr. Kamlendra Mishra in both matters.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete in both matters.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 20th day of September, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:Mr. Krishnanand Pandey, Advocate

1. Mr. Annam D.N. Rao, Advocate
2. Mr. Vijay Kumar, Advocate
3. Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Advocate
4. Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Advocate

c4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR